

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA – CRIMINAL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
v. : No. 6239-15
KATHLEEN G. KANE : No. 8423-15
: :
: :

2016 MAR 18 PM 3:13
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
CLERK

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL KATHLEEN G. KANE'S
SUPPLEMENTAL PRETRIAL MOTIONS

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
Gerald L. Shargel
Seth C. Farber
Ross M. Kramer
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Attorneys *Pro Hac Vice* for Attorney
General Kathleen G. Kane

MINORA, MINORA,
COLBASSANI, KROWIAK,
MATTIOLI & MUNLEY
Amil M. Minora, Esq.
Attorney for Attorney General
Kathleen G. Kane
Attorney ID: 22703

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

POINT ONE An Evidentiary Hearing Should be Held to Establish Facts Related to the Leak of Recordings to the Press, and Potential Prosecutorial Misconduct..... 1

 STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

 ANALYSIS..... 6

POINT TWO Attorney General Kane Should be Permitted to File a Motion Alleging Selective and Vindictive Prosecution Under Seal 8

 LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

 ANALYSIS..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Carr</u> , 466 A.2d 1030 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983)..... | 11 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Fassett</u> , 437 A.2d 1166 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981)..... | 11 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Herbert Fogel</u> , No. 2343 (LJP), 1989 WL 817165 (Mun. Ct. Phil. Oct. 24, 1989) | 4 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Horton</u> , 644 A.2d 181 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994)..... | 10 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 640 A.2d 1330 (1994) | 10 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Kilgore</u> , 719 A.2d 754 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998)..... | 11 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Knight</u> , 364 A.2d 902 (1976)..... | 9, 10, 11 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Molan</u> , 465 A.2d 676 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983)..... | 5 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Nelson</u> , 408 A.2d 854 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1979)..... | 4 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Pierce</u> , 303 A.2d 209 (1973)..... | 5 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Poaches</u> , No. 1593 EDA 2012 (MJB), 2013 WL 11250777 (Pa. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 2013)..... | 5 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Powell</u> , 369 A.2d 726 (1977) (Manderino, J., concurring and dissenting)..... | 5 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Segers</u> , 387 A.2d 858 (1978)..... | 11 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Watts</u> , 19 Pa. D. & C.3d 105 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1980) <i>aff'd</i> , 424 A.2d 503 (1981) | 6 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>In re Affidavit for Search Warrant for 4011 Wilson Ave., Bethlehem, Pa.,</u> 42 Pa. D. & C.3d 467 (1986) | 9, 10 |
| <u>In re M.B.,</u> 819 A.2d 59 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003) | 9 |
| <u>Rock v. Zimmerman,</u> 586 F. Supp. 1076 (M.D. Pa. 1984) | 10 |
| <u>Stenger v. Lehigh Valley Hosp. Ctr.,</u> 554 A.2d 954 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989) | 9 |
| <u>United States v. Morrison,</u> 535 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1976) | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C.A. § 2517(5) | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C.A. § 2518 | 2 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 10 |
